City of Durham
Charter Trust for the City of Durham

Ref: PN 20 June 2012

To: The Mayor and Members of the
CHARTER TRUST FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM
(Councillors J Wilkinson, J Blakey, J Chaplow,
J Cordon, R Crooks, N Foster, D Freeman, G Holland,
K Holroyd, A Hopgood, N Martin, E Mavin, D Morgan,
B Myers, M Plews, M Simmons, D J Southwell,
D Stoker, P Taylor, L Thomson, J Turnbull, M Wilkes,
M Williams, M Wood and C Woods).

Dear Sir/Madam

A Meeting of the CHARTER TRUST FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM will be held in the Committee
Room 1A - County Hall, Durham, on Thursday 28 June 2012 at 4.30 pm.

BUSINESS

Apologies for Absence.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2012. (Pages 1 - 4)
Royal Marine Band Service. (Pages 5 - 8)

N =

Revenue Outturn for the year ended 31st March 2012. (Pages 9 -
16)

5. Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 2012. (Pages 17 - 26)

Yours faithfully

Clerk

17 Claypath, Durham, DH1 1RH
Tel: (0191) 3727655 Fax: (0191) 3860625
E-mail: paula.nicholson@durham.gov.uk Web Site: www.durham.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

CHARTER TRUST FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM

At the Meeting of the Charter Trust for the City of Durham held in the Main Hall -
Town Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 23 May 2012 at 12.00 Noon

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor of Durham, Councillor Les Thomson (in
the Chair) and Councillors G Holland, K Holroyd, A Hopgood, D J Southwell,
D Stoker, M Wilkes, J Wilkinson, M Wood and C Woods

1 Apologies for Absence.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blakey, Chaplow, Cordon,
Martin, Morgan, Plews, Simmons, Turnbull and Williams.

2 Recording of Proceedings.

Resolved:

That the Charter Trustees consent to the taking of photographs during the Meeting.

3 Election of Mayor.

Councillor Southwell moved and Councillor Holroyd seconded:-
“That Councillor John Wilkinson, 10 Priestburn Close, Esh Winning, Durham,
DH7 9NF, be and is hereby appointed Mayor of the City for the ensuing
Municipal Year”.

The Motion on being put, was Carried and it was Resolved Accordingly.

4 Appointment of Deputy Mayor.

Councillor Wilkes moved and Councillor Southwell seconded:-
“That Councillor Hopgood, 3 Carlisle Road, Newton Hall, Durham, DH1 5XE,
be and is hereby appointed Deputy Mayor for the City for the ensuing

Municipal Year”.

On the Motion being put, Councillor Hopgood was declared duly appointed as
Deputy Mayor.

The Meeting adjourned at 12.25 pm and resumed at 12.35 pm.

5 Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Mayor.

After being robed and invested with the Chain of Office and Seal, Councillor John
Wilkinson made and delivered to the Clerk the Declaration of Acceptance of Office
as Mayor, occupied the Chair and addressed the Charter Trustees.

1
Page 1



6 Past Mayor and Mayoress Jewels.

The Mayor presented to Councillor Thomson and Mrs Thomson the past Mayor and
Mayoress Jewels as souvenirs to commemorate their year of office.

7 Vote of thanks to Retiring Mayor.

On the motion of Councillor Holland it was:-

Resolved: That the Charter Trustees tenders to Councillor Thomson and Mrs
Thomson it’s sincere thanks for the courteous, efficient and admirable manner in
which they have discharged the important and exacting duties of the Office of Mayor
and Mayoress since May 2011.

8 Address by the Retiring Mayor.

Councillor Thomson thanked Councillor Holland for his kind words. He also
expressed his appreciation to Staff, the Chauffeur and the Bodyguard for the
courtesy they had shown and the assistance which had been given to make his Year
of Office a success.

9 Minutes.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2012 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Mayor.

10 Mayor's Announcements.

The Mayor announced that the Mayor's Evensong would be held on 17 June 2012 at
3.30 pm at Durham Cathedral.

Invites would be issued shortly and Trustees and Aldermen were kindly asked to
attend.

The Mayor talked about his Charity Appeal which was Heel and Toe and Blind Life in
Durham.

1 Appointment of the following Officers:-

Resolved:

That the following Officers be appointed:-

(@) Pant Master Mr D Marrs
(b) Billet Master Assistant Chief Superintendent Ivan
Wood, Durham Constabulary
(c) Macebearer Mr Petre
(d)  Swordbearer Mr Baker
2

Page 2



(e) Deputy Bearer Mr Bilton

(f) Assistant Deputy Bearer Vacant
(9) Honorary Judicial Recorder His Honour Judge Christopher
Prince
(h)  Recorder Mrs C Greenlay
(1) Chaplain Dean of Durham
12 Meetings of the Charter Trust for the City of Durham.

The Clerk advised Members of the dates for future meeting of the Charter Trust for
the City of Durham for the municipal year 2012/13.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

13 To Swear in Members of the Mayor's Bodyguard.

The Charter Trust for the City of Durham had received two resignations being Mr
Fleetham, the Swordbearer and Mr Lindlsey, Member of the Bodyguard, both
resignations were due to ill health. The former Mayor had written to both gentlemen
thanking them for their services to the Mayoralty and the Mayor asked for it to be

placed on record the Trustees sincere thanks and best wishes for the future.

Due to the above resignations, Mr A Ribchester and Mr H Evans, were duly sworn in
as Members of the Mayor’s Bodyguard.

Members and Officers warmly applauded.

14 Presentation of Mayoral Service Medals.

The Mayor presented Mayoral Service Medals to Mr Patience, Mr Petre and Mr
Fleetham (Mr Watson collected the pin on behalf of Mr Fleetham), Members of the

Bodyguard, in recognition of their service to successive Mayors.

Members and Officers warmly applauded.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

CHARTER TRUST FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM
28 JUNE 2012

ROYAL MARINE BAND SERVICE

City of Durham

Report of Sharon Spence, Clerk to the Charter Trustees

Purpose of the Report

1. At a previous meeting of the Charter Trustees held on 26 April 2012 it
was suggested by the Mayor, that the Charter Trustees consider
offering the Freedom of entry to the City to the Royal Marine Band
Service in the Queens Jubilee Year. Consideration was deferred until
the criteria previously use for granting freedoms was identified.

Background

2. Regulations permit the Charter Trustees to admit persons of distinction
and persons who have in their opinion, rendered eminent services to
the City as Honorary Freemen. The distinction and privilege of right of
entry, ‘Freedom of Entry’ can be bestowed on a unit or regiment in
recognition of the friendship and service that the units have contributed
to the City and/or to the community at large or, for example, as a mark
of respect and gratitude for the vital support the Service or Unit has
given to our Sovereign and County.

Freedom of Entry

3. There appears to be no written criteria use previously for granting
Freedoms but | set out below some of the wording on the scrolls:

¢ The Rifles were granted the Freedom of Entry in recognition of the
long and close association between the City of Durham and
Durham Light Infantry.

¢ HMS BULWARK was granted the Freedom of Entry in recognition
of the close association with County Durham and as a mark of
respect and gratitude for the vital support by County Durham’s
Affiliated Warship to our beloved Sovereign and County.

Page 5



e The Most Reverend Desmond Tutu as being a person of distinction.

o Jeffrey Lodge in recognition of his long distinguished service and
wholehearted commitment to his local community, the City of
Durham and the Royal British Legion.

Links to the City are clearer in some of these examples than others.
Proposed Criteria

3. If the Charter Trustees are looking to identify criteria when considering
the granting of Freedom of entry perhaps consideration should be
given to armed forces who have rendered conspicuous service and / or
have links with the City.

Royal Marine Band Service

4, In respect of links with the Royal Marine Band Service, Durham has
links with the Royal Marines through HMS BULWARK. Durham has a
strong heritage of Brass Band music.

Durham schools provide for future generations of musicians and the
Royal Marine Band Service is undertaking workshops with young
people from the County Durham Youth Music Service and a joint
concert to celebrate Durham’s Armed Forces Day is taking place on 24
June 2012. The Mayor is an invited VIP guest to this event which is
taking place in the grounds at County Hall, Durham.

Lieutenant Colonel NJ Grace BMus(Hons) FLCM LRSM Royal
Marines, the Principal Director of Music, Royal Marine Band Service, is
also planning a major concert in Durham Cathedral in 2014 and an
event in 2013.

Members will be aware of the service rendered by the Royal Marines to
their Sovereign and County.

Recommendation and reason
5. Instructions are requested as to whether the Charter Trustees would

wish to offer the Freedom of Entry to the City, to the Royal Marine
Band Service.

Contact: Sharon Spence Tel: 0191 383 3507

Page 6



Appendix 1: Implications

Finance - There would be a cost to holding a meeting of the Charter Trustees
to grant the Freedom and associated costs of a plaque. These costs can be
met from existing budgets.

Staffing - staff time will be involved in the organisation of the Meeting but the
costs can be met from existing budgets.

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Charter Trust for the City of Durham
28 June 2012

Revenue Outturn for the year ended
31% March 2012

Agenda Item 4

A

City of Durham

Report of Jeff Garfoot, Treasurer

Purpose of the Report

1

To provide information on the 2011/12 revenue outturn compared with
the original budget.

Comparison of Revenue Outturn with Budget

2

The total net revenue expenditure for 2011/12 was £105,112; £10,373
or 8.98% less than the original budget of £115,485. This underspend
has consequently been transferred to Reserves.

An analysis of the expenditure over subjective budget headings is set
out in Appendix 2 and further detailed analyses of variable costs are
provided in Appendix 3. The main reasons for variations from the
budget are provided below:

Transport - £807 (5.03%) Underspent

6

This small underspend is mainly due to a lower number of miles
travelled and subsequently charged by the chauffeuring service during
the year than originally budgeted for.

Supplies and Services - £4,561 (16.52%) Underspent

7

Although the Mayor has had a busy year attending civic events, there
have been fewer events organised internally than in previous years.
This, in addition to a conscious effort to reduce refreshment costs
generally, has resulted in an underspend within the supplies and
services budget heading of £4,561.

1 Page 9



Contingencies - £1,000 Under-spent

9 The Charter Trust set aside £1,000 in contingencies to meet
unforeseen items of expenditure, however there was no need to draw
from this during the year.

Income - £3,807 Over-achieved

10 Although there was no original budget for income, a number of tickets
raising £3,807 were sold in March for the civic dinner.

Transfers to Reserves - £10,373

11 The net underspend of £10,373 has been transferred to Reserves.
After this transfer the balance of reserves as at 31/3/12 was £36,023,
as shown in the Reserve Statement at Appendix 2.

Recommendations

12 It is RECOMMENDED that the Charter Trustees note the outturn
position for the financial year ended 31 March 2012.

J Garfoot
Treasurer

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 10



Appendix 1
RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS
Finance

The report provides information about the Charter Trust for the City of
Durham’s revenue outturn for 2011/12.

Staffing

None

Equality and Diversity
None
Accommodation
None

Crime and Disorder
None

Childr
[...]
00.00 Mayor Making - photography
MOMENTS 116.66 Mayor Making - floral displays
K WALKER. 140.00 MAYORS'S BOARD sign boarding
DCC 614.80 Printing for April and May
DCC 778.40 Past Mayor's Jewells
Charles Eagles 498 Civic Portraits
Boots 31.85 Civic Photographs
DCC 327.00 Printing - Carol Service Booklet
DCC 70.00 Janitor - Remembrance Sunday
DCC 40.00 Janitor - Founders & Benefactors
DCC 110.00 Functions
THOMAS FATTORINI LTD. 958.93 Past Mayors Jewels
DCC 275.00 Dais - Remembrance Sunday
DCC 273.00 Orders of Service
DCC 84.00 Civic Dinner Table Plans
DCC 119.00 Civic Dinner Menu Cards
T & | Bell 2,249.60 Civic Dinner Costs
Stephanie's Flowers 158.33 Floral Display - Civic Dinner
Boots 8.80 Photo Processing
Framing Unlimited 26.00 Reframing of Sword Charter
Total Functions 6,862.52

Page 14




Payee Amount Description
General Office
Vodafone 120.75 Mobile Phone
BRAMWELLS 23.33 Repairs to Mace
DCC 70.65 Computer-stationery & requisites
DCC 121.31 Photocopying
DCC 146.45 Stationery
Post Office 156.45 Postages
DCC 75.00 Article in ABF-Remembrance Festival
Friends of Durham Cathedral 20.00 Annual Subscription
DCC 45.34 Photocopying
DCC 936.82 Postages
DCC 90.00 Printing
DCC 312.00 Printing of new letterhead
DCC 2.11 Ink Cartridges
DCC 7.17 Diary & Manuscript Book
Boots 23.25 Photoprocessing
Card Factory 146 Card
DCC 31.82 Stationery
DCC 79.00 Printing
DCC 20.00 Cost of Copy of Sword Charter
Cardtrix 1.00 Cards
DCC 1.94 Paint Brush
DCC 6.38 Padlocks
DCC 8.32 Dry Cleaning
Durham TIC 38.98 TIC items
Total General Office 2,339.53

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Charter Trust for the City of Durham
28 June 2012

Annual Report for the year ended 31

Agenda Item 5

March 2012

City of Durham

Report of Jeff Garfoot, Treasurer

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek approval of the Accounting Statements and Annual
Governance Statement included in the attached Annual Return for the
financial year ended 31 March 2012.

Background

2. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as
amended) small relevant bodies in England with an annual turnover of
£1 million or less must complete an annual return summarising their
annual activities at the end of each financial year. To comply, the
Annual Return must be approved by the Charter Trustees on or before
30 June 2012. The return is then subject to audit by our external
auditors, the Audit Commission. On completion, the external auditors’
report will be incorporated into the published version of the document
at Section 3.

Annual Return

3. The annual return is made up of four sections :

Section 1 — Accounting Statements, to be signed by the
Treasurer and Chair of the meeting approving the accounting
statements;

Section 2 — Annual Governance Statement, to be signed by the
Chair and Clerk of the meeting approving the statement;

Section 3 — External Auditor’s certificate and opinion;

Section 4 — Annual internal audit report.

4, A copy of the annual return is attached at Appendix 2.

1 Page 17



Outturn Report

5. A separate revenue outturn report for the financial year ending 31
March 2012 is included within the agenda for today’s meeting. This
information is incorporated within Section 1 of the annual return.

Recommendations
6. It is RECOMMENDED that the Charter Trustees approve the attached

Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year ended 31 March
2012.

Jeff Garfoot
Treasurer

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 18 2



Appendix 1
RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS
Finance

The report provides a summary of the financial activities of the Charter Trust
for the City of Durham as at 31/3/12.

Staffing

None

Equality and Diversity
None
Accommodation
None

Crime and Disorder
None

Children’s Act 2004
None

Human Rights

None
Stakeholder/Community Engagement

None

3 Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



‘M 8(')'r$1%ssion

Small Bodies in England
Annual return for the year ended
31 March 2012

Small relevant bodies in England with an annual turnover of £6.5 million or less must complete
an annual return summarising their annual activities at the end of each financial year.

The annual return on pages 2 to 5 is made up of four sections:
- Sections 1 and 2 are completed by the person nominated by the body.
- Section 3 is completed by the external auditor.

- Section 4 is completed by the body's internal audit provider.
Each body must approve this annual return no later than 30 June 2012,

Completing your annual return
Guidance notes, including a completion checklist, are provided on page 6 and at relevant points in
the annual return.

Complete all sections highlighted in red. Do not leave any red box blank. Incomplete or incorrect
returns require additional external audit work and may incur additional costs.

Send the annual return, together with your bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2012, an explanation
of any significant year on year variances in the accounting statements and any additional information
requested, to your appointed external auditor by the due date.

Your auditor will identify and ask for any additional documents needed for audit. Therefore, unless
requested, do not send any original financial records to the external auditor.

Audited and certified annual returns will be returned to the body for publication or public display of
sections 1, 2 and 3. You must publish or display the audited annual return by 30 September 2012,

It should not be necessary for you to contact the external auditor or the Audit Commission directly for
guidance,

More guidance on completing this annual return is available in the Practitioners' Guides for either local
councils or internal drainage boards. These publications may be downloaded from the National
Association of Local Councils (NALC) or Society of Local Council Clerks (SLCC) websites
(www.nalc.gov.uk or www.slce.co.uk) or from the members area of the Association of Drainage
Authorities website (www.ada.org.uk).

Page 1 of 6 Page
[...]
on as at 31 March 2012 agreed to Box 87
An explanation of any difference between Box 7 and Box 8 is provided?
Section 2 For any statement to which the response is ‘no’, an explanation is provided?

Section 4 All red boxes completed by internal audit and explanations provided?

*Note: Governance and Accountability for Local Councils in England — A Practitioners’ Guides, is
available from NALC and SLCC representatives or Governance and Accountability for Internal Drainage
Boards in England — A Practitioners’ Guides, is available from the ADA at The Association of Drainage
Authorities, 12 Cranes Drive, Surbiton, Surrey, KT5 8AL or from the NALC, SLCC or ADA websites - see
page 1 for addresses.

Page 26 Page 6 of 6



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2012.
	3 Royal Marine Band Service.
	4 Revenue Outturn for the year ended 31st March 2012.
	5 Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 2012.
	DOC190612dcct b




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CHARTER TRUST FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM 
 
At the Meeting of the Charter Trust for the City of Durham held in the Committee 
Room 1A - County Hall, Durham, on Thursday 28 June 2012 at 4.30 pm 
 
Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor of Durham, Councillor John Wilkinson (in 
the Chair) and Councillors N Foster, D Freeman, A Hopgood, N Martin, D Morgan, 
M Simmons, D Stoker, L Thomson and M Wilkes 
 
1   Apologies for Absence. 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Blakey, Chaplow, 
Cordon, Holland, Holroyd, Mavin, Plews, Southwell, Turnbull, Williams, Wood and 
Woods. 
 
2   Minutes. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012, were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
The Mayor advised Trustees that he had received a letter from the High Sheriff 
thanking him for his invitation to Mayor Making which he felt was a privilege to 
witness such an historic event and wanted his thanks noting. 
 
3   Royal Marine Band Service. 

 
The Clerk to the Charter Trust for the City of Durham submitted a comprehensive 
report setting out the criteria previously used for granting freedoms and sought 
members instruction as to whether they wished to offer the Freedom of Entry to the 
City to the Royal Marine Band (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Mayor circulated proposed criteria, which he had obtained from Newcastle City 
Council’s website which was the criteria used by them. 
 
Trustees discussed the circulated criteria and whether to adopt the same criteria, for 
the Charter Trust for the City of Durham. 
 
Trustees also considered whether they wished to offer the Freedom of Entry to the 
City, to the Royal Marine Band Service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the following criteria be adopted by the Charter Trust for the City of Durham 
for considering the granting of Freedom of Entry to the City of Durham. 
 

1. To recognise and celebrate the long and close links between the City and 
other organisations. 

 
2. To recognise and celebrate a contribution to the culture and life of our city 

and/or an ambassador for our region. 



 
2 

 
3. To recognise the unstinting support for local charities by a resident of our city. 

 
4. To recognise and celebrate a long and outstanding career by someone born 

and raised in our city. 
 
(ii) That the Freedom of Entry to the City, to the Royal Marine Band Service be not 
offered at this time. 
 
4   Revenue Outturn for the year ended 31st March 2012. 

 
The Treasurer to the Charter Trust for the City of Durham submitted a 
comprehensive report to provide information on the 2011/12 revenue outturn 
compared with the original budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the outturn position for the financial year ended 31 March 2012 be noted. 
 
5   Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 2012. 

 
The Treasurer to the Charter Trust for the City of Durham submitted a 
comprehensive report seeking approval of the Accounting Statements and Annual 
Governance Statement including the circulated Annual Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2012 be approved. 
 
6   Any Other Business. 

 
The Mayor asked that former Mayors be invited to future Mayor Making ceremonies 
which was agreed by Trustees. 
 
Trustees discussed the timing of future meetings and the lack of attendance at 
meetings and Mayoral events. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That former Mayors be invited to Mayor Making ceremonies. 
 
(ii) That the Charter Trust meeting to be held on 24 July 2012 be moved to 19 
September 2012 to immediately follow the County Council. 
 


